FEE-FOR-SERVICE CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Amendment # Original Contract CMS (CLIN) # Amendment CMS #
11 06-00009 45126
1) PARTIES

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

This Amendment to the above-referenced Original Contract (“Contract”) is entered into by
and between the Governing Board for Adams State University (“Institution”), and the
STATE OF COLORADO (“State”) acting by and through the Department of Higher
Education (“Department”).

EFFECTIVE DATE
This Amendment shall not be effective or enforceable until it is approved and signed by the
Colorado State Controller or designee (hereinafter called the “Effective Date”).

FACTUAL RECITALS

a. The parties entered into the Contract with a made date of June 1, 2005 (CLIN #06-
00009), the First Amendment (CLIN #06-00012), the Second Amendment (CLIN #07-
00005), the Third Amendment (CLIN #08-00001), the Fourth Amendment (CLIN #09-
00001), the Fifth Amendment (CLIN #09-00016), the Sixth Amendment (CMS #1304),
the Seventh Amendment (CMS #18535), the Eighth Amendment (CMS #21430), the
Ninth Amendment (CMS #33697), and the Tenth Amendment (CMS #33757) for the
purchase of higher educational services.

b. Additional funds have been budgeted, appropriated and otherwise made available for
the purchase of additional higher education services for the residents of the state of
Colorado for FY 2011-12.

c. Prior to the Eleventh Amendment and FY2011-12, Adams State University was known
as Adams State College. The change was made by the General Assembly in HB12-
1080 with an effective date of May 19, 2012.

CONSIDERATION-CONTINGENCY

The Parties acknowledge that the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and
other good and valuable consideration are sufficient and adequate to support this
Amendment. The funding of this Contract is contingent upon the Department’s funding from
the Joint Budget Committee of the Colorado General Assembly (JBC). The JBC reserves
the right to adjust the funding amount of the Contract in accordance with changes in
student enroliment at the Institution.

LIMITS OF EFFECT

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all
prior amendments thereto, if any, remain in full force and effect except as specifically
modified herein.

MODIFICATIONS

a. FY2011-12 adjustment
The Department will transfer an additional one hundred twenty-six thousand, four
hundred eighty dollars ($126,480), for a total contract amount of sixty million, eight
hundred sixty-six thousand, nine hundred eighty-five dollars ($60,866,985) through the

1




7)

8)

9)

end of FY 2011-12 for the purchase of the higher education services set forth in Exhibit
A-11, attached hereto and incorporated by reference, under Fund Number 100,
Appropriation Account FES. Upon the commencement of the Eleventh Amendment, the
Department will transfer this amount in monthly payments (1/12 of total) within the first
week of each month of the term of the contract.

b. Intercept Program

In accordance with SB08-245, if the Institution participates in the Intercept program the
Institution is required to notify the Department of the Treasury (hereinafter referred to as
the “Treasury”) when the Institution is unable to make a required bond payment. The
Treasury will make the required payment on behalf of the Institution and the Treasury is
authorized to intercept the System’'s Fee-For-Service payment to recoup expended
funds. Any payments made under the Contract (even if intercepted by a third party) are
considered to be payments made to the Institution for services provided under the
terms of the Contract.

START DATE
This Amendment shall take effect on the later of its Effective Date or July 1, 2011.

ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions
of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract, the provisions of this
Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.

AVAILABLE FUNDS

FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS OF THE STATE PAYABLE AFTER THE CURRENT FISCAL
YEAR ARE CONTINGENT UPON FUNDS FOR THAT PURPOSE BEING
APPROPRIATED, BUDGETED, AND OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE.



THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT

* Persons signing for Contractor hereby swear and affirm that they are authorized to act on Contractor’'s

behalf and acknowledge that the State is relying on their representations to that effect.

CONTRACTOR STATE OF COLORADO
Adams State University John Hickenlooper. GOVERNOR
Department of Higher Education

By: 1/6 "( /ﬁ-—/ By: bt eca—

By: David Svaldi B
Title: President

DAL

By: Stephen 4. Valdez !
Title: Chair, Board of Trustees

t. Gov. JoseﬁFﬁ\. Garcia,HExecutive Director

ALL CONTRACTS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE STATE CONTROLLER

provided hereunder.

CRS §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State Contracts. This Contract is not
valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or delegate. Contractor is not authorized
to begin performance until such time. If Contractor begins performing prior thereto, the State of
Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such performance or for any goods and/or services

STATE CONTROLLER

By: (\r /C;AZ‘a‘i_IM°’ rmd ogtt’uc P"‘A_"

Date: 8'/2—91, /’L




EXHIBIT A-11
STATEMENT OF WORK
Adams State University

The General Assembly has found that some services which are offered by institutions of higher
education go beyond the scope of undergraduate services and are not part of the College
Opportunity Fund stipend program. Instead, the General Assembly has determined that it is in
the best interests of the state of Colorado for the Department to purchase these selected
educational services for the benefit of students. In accordance with 23-1-109.7 Colorado
Revised Statutes (C.R.S.) these services may include, but need not be limited to:

(a) Educational services in rural areas or communities in which the cost of delivering the
educational services is not sustained by the amount received in student tuition;

(b) to (d) repealed;

(e) Educational services required of the commission to meet its obligations under reciprocal
agreements pursuant to section 23-1-112, C.R.S,;

(f) Graduate school services;

(g) Educational services that may increase economic development opportunities in the state,
including courses to assist students in career development and retraining; and

(h) Specialized educational services and professional degrees, including but not limited to
the areas of dentistry, medicine, veterinary medicine, nursing, law, forestry, and engineering.

Graduate and Other Educational Services

In order to purchase graduate educational services the Department has developed a cost model
that identifies expenses incurred by this Institution in educating graduate students. Based upon
this cost information, the department shall purchase services on a per credit hour basis. The per
credit hour basis is a common method of determining costs and is easily identifiable and
auditable under this contract.

Such services are purchased in order to provide advanced degrees in various fields of study.
Each degree is designed to provide a specific field of knowledge to students that benefit the
educational mission of the student and the state. A highly educated workforce attracts
businesses and people to the state and helps create a diverse and robust economy. Further,
these services allow citizens the opportunity to improve their educational knowledge and career
opportunities by learning new skills. The Department finds that people who are highly trained
and specialized in a field of study are more easily employed and desirable in the workplace, The
Department therefore finds that the purchase of these services benefits all citizens and ensures
the economic vitality of the state.

The Institution shall provide graduate and other educational services to the Department
consistent with its statutory role and mission. The Department on a credit hour cost basis shall
purchase graduate services. The Institution shall ensure that any Graduate or Other
Educational Service purchased by the Department on a per credit hour basis will benefit all
students for which the service is being purchased.

Other educational services shall be purchased in accordance with Title 23, Article 1, Section
109.7, Colorado Revised Statutes. Specifically, the following services shall be purchased:

Career Development, Retraining, and Specialized Education

A-11-1



The Department shall purchase career development, retraining and specialized education
programs that provide focused educational training for students improving or changing careers.
Additionally, the department shall purchase specialized education programs in which job
retraining and career development opportunities provided by the institution require smaller class
sizes with increased costs. The purpose for purchasing such services is to aid in providing a
workforce that possesses the skill set necessary to meet the employment demands of state and
local businesses. Such services shall be purchased by the Department on a credit hour cost
basis as identified in the cost model developed by the Department and Institution as set forth in
Exhibit C-11.

During the period of this agreement, the Department will purchase from the Institution the
following units of graduate or other educational services:

a) The Department shall purchase 0 credit hours for courses that assist students in career
development, retraining, and specialized high cost education. The rate at which such
credit hours are purchased is zero dollars ($0) per credit hour for a total of zero dollars

($0).

b) The Department shall purchase 307 credit hours for Graduate | (Master level) services.
The rate at which such credit hours shall be purchased will be four hundred thirteen dollars
($413) per credit hour in accordance with costs identified in Exhibit C for a total of one
hundred twenty-six thousand, four hundred eighty dollars ($126,480).

In order to ensure that such services are provided in a reasonable and fiscally responsible
manner, the Institution shall report annually, through the Student Unit Reporting Data System
(SURDS), and the Final Student Enrollment Report, or by other means noticed and established
by the Department, on the number of student FTE served and credit hours provided by each
category listed in this exhibit. If such reporting shows an amount of credit hours lower than is
purchased herein, the Department shall adjust the payments under this contract accordingly.
Further, the Department may audit such services periodically to ensure contract and statutory
compliance including, but not necessarily limited to ensuring that the number of credit hours
purchased has been provided.

Nothing in this section shall prevent the Institution from enrolling students above and beyond the
units contracted for under Other Educational Services.

A-11-2



4 JO sequinN — [355'8L [ 1101 30 % € 304 "SIy |

[ 1630155 9058 2E8°01 SINOH ¥pat) |etoy

9ET'E slsta 0¥0°'28 STore EX3 SJove s[ot S| eey (3 Ko
188's $ ebst 00v'€91 S| oey 113 Slovt s|ovt $ | avs s asag ddns pajejay pue Bunaniew ‘wBup ssauisng
9078 $ [s9°€T ez S| e 109 slovz s |t9e S|y 15 135 [EXUN) P2JE|3Y PUE SUOISS3}0Id Y)|EH
3144 $ |9 ne'e s |ost fold slovz S|t $ | 61 05 SHV UNLIDJI3G PUE |EnsiA
L] $ |¢60 1 Z5: YA S|t 799 Slove s|zew S| st i1 S35 |B120S
vivoy S |07 02E'88TT S | SSE'E ¥8E slovz  $|wwt S|ure w Aoyoydisd
(144 $ |evo 7o'y s|v £001 Slove S| €9 S|s oy SIWAIS (eHshYd
080T $ |foe 886'62 s|v8 15¢ slovr szt $ | ot 9¢ SHUMIIV [BUOHEIIIIY PUE Ansia)
061 s Jiss [1:784 5| est 123 slove  $lsor s |sst Hiat3 sS3ulL/uonednp3 (exsAud pue yiieaH
61 s |80 08¥'s s|s 96071  Sjovt S| os8 s|o 24 SHUUBLNH B SAPNIS UID ‘125 3 SUY [e13q1)
6€T $ |too [£1:34 sjt ST Sfovt  ${s89T s|¢ 114 sInalfaniesai 3 dendue) ysyBul
19 S [£00 - 144 ste 621't  S|ovz  $[689 Sle 91 sysindul) pue sainjesay ‘afenfue udjaioy
1728 TR % Ta 9IT'ESS'T S [ 895'E Lev slovt |6t Sevsy €1 uojiednpy
517 $ jooo LL6'S S|t ue's  slove S |eees Sit 6 014 pajelay pue ‘ws “ 3 2]
>.=ﬂ...~.___”>< Pr—— 1oy wapnis | supard upan _u.."umu._qu _“vw_wu pajesauzn

wapisay 1uapysay 134 150) swpa1) ardiy suieBog 1s0) yiH

oruoneony | pungoysupaeoid |0 oo | o | qeopasy | POV [levonnasu |

esoid : 1ej01 7153 | 1ej0L 1S3

0202 Pes#LRINd U [PAID 500 YBHY JO 1equInN %1196 |€101 JO IFT1adiad st 314 Wwapsod |

66E Y9 9t8 QE0E9E Y § 9581 ¥(1'8 SINOH ¥pP31) (B10 L

£69'S slseet osvuL s j012 SPE H R s et vs AoisiH
166 $ [z€0 ¥LO'EL $ie 8sE'y S |8ze S| o0’y sfe 143 a12s ddng pajejay pue Bunaxyiew "wsup ssauisng
121 3 | (3% 4 s0s'10z  $| vt 798 $|s s |es s | evt 15 15 [EUY) P3IE|3Y PUE SUDISSIJ0N] YNEH
599’8 $ jos9z 162'¢11 S| 6wz 312 S|z $|ter S| 6sz 0s SUY URLIOUZd PUB |ENSIA
SES'L $ |oviz 18E'66 S|tz Ty s|ste  $|evt $|ozz 14 S35 JE1305
11566 S |8UKST 0OV'ETE'T  $|8BET 055 S|se S| S |ssre 44 Adojoydhsg
0567 S |vEe 916'8¢t S | 69 ¥ S8 $|ofz sl 9¢ SINANIV (EUOYLAIIAY PUE INSES]
8€0°S $ |e6sT 0sv'99 s|ost £ s|sze st s |ost SOTE SSIUL/U0NEINP] (EatsAYd PUE YiEaH
oov $ o o87's st oszs  Ss|szx Sfmev S|t 134 SMSHElS pue syiewayiewy
314 $ [evo 509 s|v €181 slere Sfssit S|w 97 SAS (epAL0Ig pue (eafojorn)
1871 s [sve vL6'9L $| ez 8€L 518z s)oty $| vt 124 SARUEINH B SIAPATS UID 15 '3 SHY (e13q1)
865 S j960 ves'L 5|6 98 sfeze S| &S s|e 114 s1ap31/31mesay 'g ¥enBue ysiuy
61 $ o 144 H 9L s|ste  5|esy Sie 91 symsnBun pue sainesain ‘Benfuen uBiaroy
y2e'281  $ j06°4SY s18'vOP'Z 5| 0ty 53 $|Bze  $|iez S { 9Lv'y £1 uojjexnp3
%90t upan upary

: 33N 1503 sHpan upany paEINID

Aiaeyeny %9 01 AlqeReny YBiH mds-10g)  Wwapsay nagsay | 124SBOIY 1341500 supan ard swesBoid 1503 YBIH

punj 0} pung o1 SUPAD Aol o sy | poreumsy | reiop sy | PWIONY [revomonasu bt
150 ale10td : : 1ej01 353 | [eloL 153

3937100 31vV1S SWvav

TI-L10Z L4-D LIEIHXEA



